

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

Date: November 3, 2015

261938



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. Review Is Warranted Because The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Piggie Park</i> And Will Hinder States And Local Governments From Opposing Federal Overreach.	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Review Is Warranted To Limit <i>Christiansburg's</i> Misguided Countertextual Approach To Fee Determinations.	20
III. Under A Proper Application Of The Governing Precedent, There Can Be No Question That Shelby County Is Entitled To Recover Its Fees.	25
IV. Shelby County Is Eligible For Fees.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, DATED SEPTEMBER 1, 2015	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED MAY 28, 2014.....	41a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	29
<i>Andrews v. Koch</i> , 554 F. Supp. 1099 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	33
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v.</i> <i>West Virginia Dept. of Health</i> <i>and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	21
<i>Campaign for a Progressive Bronx v. Black</i> , 631 F. Supp. 975 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	15
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Castro County, Tex. v. Crespín</i> , 101 F.3d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Commissioners Court of Medina County, Texas v. United States, 683 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1982)</i>	7, 17
<i>Coyote v. Roberts, 502 F. Supp. 1342 (D.R.I. 1980)</i>	19
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 553 U.S. 181 (2008).</i>	27
<i>Davis v. Abbott, 991 F. Supp. 2d 809 (W.D. Tex. 2014).</i>	16
<i>Davis v. Perry, No. 11-cv-788, 2011 WL 6207134 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 23, 2011).</i>	14
<i>Doe v. Boston Pub. Sch., 358 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2004).</i>	19
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson, 538 U.S. 468 (2003).</i>	22
<i>Donnell v. United States, 682 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1982)</i>	17
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury, 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).</i>	30
<i>Florida v. United States, 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012)</i>	14, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	6, 23, 24
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....	28
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	27
<i>Hastert v. Ill. State Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 28 F.3d 1430 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Herrington v. County of Sonoma</i> , 883 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1989)	19, 34
<i>Indep. Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	19, 20, 27, 28
<i>Kulkarni v. Nyquist</i> , 446 F. Supp. 1274 (N.D.N.Y. 1977)	29
<i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , 764 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2014).....	28, 29
<i>Lytle v.</i> <i>Commissioners of Election of Union County</i> , 541 F.2d 421 (4th Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Maloney v. City of Marietta</i> , 822 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1987).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NAACP v. City of Dover, Del.</i> , 123 F.R.D. 85 (D. Del. 1988)	15
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Austin v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2004).....	27
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	27
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 34
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011).....	2, 14
<i>Shelter Framing Corp. v.</i> <i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 798 F.3d 1108 (2015)	16, 18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)	14, 16, 17
<i>Torres v. Sachs</i> , 538 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1976)	15
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Carey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	22
<i>Williams v. Board of Com'rs of McIntosh County</i> , 938 F. Supp. 852 (S.D. Ga. 1996)	15

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	32
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 2	32
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 5	14, 32
U.S. Const. Amend. XV, § 1	32
U.S. Const. Amend. XV, § 2	14, 32
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 3	26
5 U.S.C. § 5596	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)	21
52 U.S.C. § 10303(b)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10304.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10310(b).....	2, 25, 29, 30
52 U.S.C. § 10310(e).....	<i>passim</i>
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)	30
Black’s Law Dictionary 621 (4th ed. 1968)	32
S. Wilborn, <i>Public Pensions & the Uniform Management of Public Employee Retirement Systems Act</i> , 51 Rutgers L. Rev. 141 (1998)	23
<i>To Enforce the 15th Amendment to the Constitution of the United States: Hearing on S.1564 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. (1965)</i>	<i>29</i>
